
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

16 November 2011 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2011, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Transforming Tamworth 
 Presenter: Anica Goodwin and Nicki Burton 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 
 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2012/13 to 2016/17 (Pages 3 - 34) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Quarter 2 2011/12 Performance Report (Pages 35 - 82) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2011/12 (Pages 83 - 100) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

9 Council Taxbase for 2012/13 (Pages 101 - 102) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets) 
 

10 WRITE OFFS 01/07/2011 – 30/09/2011 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets) 
 

11 Update Report on the Operation of Tamworth Market (Pages 109 - 120) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

12 Homelessness Prevention Policies (Pages 121 - 134) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

13 Retention Arrangements for Landlord Garage Sites (Pages 135 - 144) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services & Assets) 
 

14 Building Control Partnership (Pages 145 - 166) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 2nd NOVEMBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Rob 
Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and Health)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director 
(Community, Partnerships and Development)), Tina Mustafa (Housing 
Operations Manager), Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits), Peter Smith (Community 
Development Manager) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services 
Officer) 
 
 
 

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor B Beale. 
 

78 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Head of Benefits gave a presentation on the Welfare Benefits Reform. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet thanked the Head of Benefits and the Benefits 

Team for all their hard work. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

79 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

81 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 2 November 2011 

 

 

2 
 

The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny gave an update following the meeting of      11 
October 2011 requesting that Cabinet agree to investigate the establishment of a 
performance area within the Town. This would be to encourage performing arts 
and heritage events, make the town centre attractive, and bring to the residents of 
the town a structured and specially developed area. It is also recommended that 
the Cabinet utilises any facilities that the Council has available to it. 
 
  
RESOLVED  That Cabinet agreed to take this issue to the next 

Budget Review Meeting. 
 
 

82 LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW  

 
The report of the Leader, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, 
seeking to review progress against the original aims of Locality Working, 
reflecting on activity to date, identifying motivators and barriers; considering 
progress in light of present strategic partnership structures and priorities, 
reflecting on how the present model fits with central government priorities such as 
Big Society and Localism; discussing with stakeholders, their understanding, 
experience and assessment of LW, and making recommendations to Tamworth 
Borough Councils (TBC) Cabinet and the Tamworth Strategic Partnerships (TSP) 
to amend or adapt the model to maintain progress was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That:  
 1 the report be endorsed and the progress to date be 

noted, and; 
 2 The recommendations be supported as outline 

proposals for the Next Steps, and; 
 3 The report to progress to the next meeting of the 

Tamworth Strategic Partnership be authorised. 
 4 Cabinet agree, as the principle members of Budget 

Review Group, to wholeheartedly back Locality Working. 
 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

83 RETENTION ARRANGEMENTS FOR LANDLORD GARAGE SITES  

 
This report was postponed to 23 November 2011. 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 2



 1

 Agenda Item  
CABINET 

 
23rd November 2011 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2012/13 to 2016/17 
 
Purpose 
 
To inform Members of the re-priced base budget for 2012/13, base budget forecasts for 
the period 2012/13 to 2016/17 (the 5 year Medium Term Planning period) and the 
underlying assumptions and to consider the future strategy to address the financial 
trends. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That: 
 

1. the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget figures for 2012/13 & 
indicative budgets to 2016/17 be approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, 
F & G); 
 

2. Consideration be given to the proposed savings measures, as detailed within 
the report; 

 
3. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Budget 

Workshop be asked to consider the budget proposals contained within this 
report. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The following detailed budget information is contained within the report: 
 

• Re-priced base budget information (& the associated technical adjustments) for 
2012/13 in respect of the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA); 

 

• A five year, medium term financial forecast for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account; 

 

• The associated strategy to address the financial trends & projection; 
 

• At this stage the Provisional Capital Programmes for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account as contained within the 2011/12 – 2014/15 Budget & 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) are under review. Proposals, once 
finalised, will be reported to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
The medium term fi
[...]
£123k p.a.; 

• Reduced Benefits costs & Provision for Bad Debts, £74k; 

• Removal of Specific Contingency budget of £100k; 

• Increased New Homes Bonus Government Grant of £86k. 

• Reduced Car Parks Income of £152k p.a. 
 
Legal / Risk Implications 
 
The Council’s constitution requires Cabinet publish initial proposals for the budget, 
having first canvassed the views of local stakeholders as appropriate - budget proposals 
will be referred to the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) for further advice and 
consideration. 
 
In line with the constitution a Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop has been arranged for 8th 
December 2011. 
 
In order to allow Scrutiny Committees to respond to the Cabinet on the outcome of their 
deliberations, a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee (Budget) has been arranged for 24th 
January 2012. 
 
Proposed amendments to the 2011/12 base budget, approved by Council on 22nd 
February 2011, are detailed within the report. 
 

Page 5



 4

Risks to Forecasts: 
 

Risk Control Measure 

Major variances to the level of grant / 
subsidy from the Government; 

Sensitivity modelling undertaken to assess 
the potential impact in the estimation of 
future grant levels; 

Potential ‘capping’ of council tax increases 
by the Government or local Council tax 
Veto / referendum; 

Council tax models for consideration are 
included within this report; 

The potential financial impact arising from 
the Council’s investments in Icelandic 
banks, which have been identified ‘at risk’; 

Following capitalisation, the latest 
estimates for repayment have been 
included within the forecasts; 

The planned removal of the Housing 
Subsidy system, the introduction of self 
financing for the HRA and the level of debt 
allocation the Council would have to take 
together with the associated impact on the 
revenue account; 

A detailed review of the consultation 
proposals during 2011 has been 
undertaken. When updated proposals are 
published the model will be updated 
[...]
 (798,530) (938,530) 140,000 (800,000) (800,000) (800,000) (800,000) (800,000) 

Based on outturn for last three 
years including any price 
increase 

Kennelling & 
Collection Fees (5,510) (9,160) (3,000) (1,990) (1,010) (5,510) (5,650) (5,790) (5,930) (6,080)  

Fees & Charges 
Planning Apps (104,000) (150,120) (130,000) (130,000) - (130,000) (140,000) (150,000) (160,000) (164,000) 

Unlikely that Developers 
confidence will improve. Budget 
was due to increase to £140k 
based on 2011/12 WP. It is 
unknown at present if there will 
be an impact from local fee 
setting. 

            

General Fund (1,114,712) (1,353,800) (1,048,240) (1,191,730) 143,490 (1,078,130) (1,090,970) (1,103,610) (1,116,290) (1,123,060)  

            

Garage Rents (455,930) (562,400) (435,500) (476,500) 41,000 (446,670) (457,840) (469,280) (481,010) (493,040) 

Void rates have continued to 
rise while the future of the 
garage sites has been 
reviewed. Plans have been 
proposed to dispose of 28 sites 
but the actual no. of garages 
affected is not yet known.  

            

            

HRA (455,930) (562,400) (435,500) (476,500) 41,000 (446,670) (457,840) (469,280) (481,010) (493,040)  

 

P
age 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

23rd November 2011 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

Quarter Two 2011/12 Performance Report 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not applicable 
 
 
PURPOSE 

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report looks at  
 

Part 1 

 
1. Performance management framework, 
2. Corporate consultations, 
3. Corporate communications, 
4. Corporate risks, 
5. Corporate plan scorecard of performance indicators, 
6. Directorate Updates. 

 
Part 2 

 
The financial health-check. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None, directly arising from this report. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKG
[...]

end of October.

 
 

 

 

Page 82



 

 

 

1 

Agenda Item  
CABINET 

23rd November 2011 
 

COUNCIL 
13th December 2011 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder Corporate Services and Assets 

 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year 
Review Report 2011/12 

 
Purpose 
 
To present to Members the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Annual Investment Strategy; 
 
To gain Members approval to the recommended changes outlined within the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet recommend Council: 
 

1. Accept the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2011/12, 

 
2. Approve the revision to the Prudential and Treasury indicators and limits for 

2011/12 to 2013/14 contained within the report and at Appendix 1, as a result of 
the new Housing Finance system.  

 
3. Approve the inclusion of additional capital expenditure of £43.7m (subject to 

confirmation) in the 2011/12 Capital Programme, to facilitate the capital 
financing implications of the new Housing Finance system. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and 
covers the following 
 

• An economic update for the first six months of 2011/12; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy; 

• The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators); 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2011/12; 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2011/12; 

• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2011/12; 

• Icelandic Banking Situation; 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2011/12; 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



 

 

 

2 

The main issues for Members to note are: 
 

1. The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance. 
 

2. There are no issues to report regarding non-complianc
[...]
th the UK and US; 

• the speed of recovery of banks’ profitability and balance sheet imbalances and the risk of 
substantial losses being incurred on EU Sovereign Debt. 

 
The overall balance of risks is weighted to the downside: 

• We expect low growth in the UK to continue, with a low Bank Rate to continue for at least 
24 months, coupled with a possible further extension of quantitative easing. This will keep 
investment returns depressed; 

• The expected longer run trend for PWLB borrowing rates is for them to rise, primarily due 
to the need for a high volume of gilt issuance in the UK, and the high volume of debt 
issuance in other major western countries. However the current safe haven status of the 
UK may continue for some time, postponing any increases until 2012. 

3.4 Sector’s interest rate forecast  

 

Page 87



 

 

 

6 

 

4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy update 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2011/12 was approved by Council on 
22 February 2011.  
 

The underlying TMSS approved previously requires revision in the light of the implementation of 
the new Housing Finance system. 

 

Subject to statutory powers, the Council will be required to make a one off payment to the CLG to 
remove the HRA from the current housing subsidy system. The payment is expected to be in the 
region of £43.7m. This one off payment is compensation, ensuring the HRA will no longer make 
future annual payments to the CLG. It is expected that the overall impact will be beneficial to the 
Council. Whilst the legislative framework is not yet in place, by agreeing to these revised 
prudential indicators the Council is ensuring the necessary local requirements are in place well 
before the payment is required on the 28th March 2012. Members are therefore requested to 
approve the following key changes to the 2011/12 prudential indicators (as summarised in 
Appendix 1): 

 

Prudential Indicator 2011/12 Origi
[...]
2008 1,000,000

Total Principal 3,000,000

Interest due at point of administration 08/10/2008 175,256

Total of Claim 3,175,256

Repayments Received to date (1,841,648) 58.00

Outstanding at 30/09/2011 1,333,608

- Current indications project an 82% recovery of our investments 

- A further dividend distribution of £159k was received in October 2011

Summary

Total Principal 7,500,000

Interest due at point of administration (contractual/default) 654,368

Total of Claim 8,154,368

Repayments Received to date (2,750,991) 33.74

Outstanding at 30/09/2011 5,403,377

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

LA creditor status will determine potential recovery level

2 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

3 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

- Local Authority creditor status in the two test cases placed before the Supreme Court as 'Priority 

Depositors' has been confirmed. This decision needs to be applied to all Local Authority claimants by the 

Glitnir Winding-up Board before distribution of repayment commences.

 
 
  

Page 100



 
Cabinet 

 
23 November 2011 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER CORPORATE SERVICES & ASSETS 

 
 

COUNCIL TAXBASE FOR 2012/13 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

Not exempt 
 
 
PURPOSE  

 

To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2012/13  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the year 2012/13 to be 23,378 ( 2011/12 – 23,304) 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial 
year and notify Staffordshire County Council, Staffordshire Police Authority and 
Staffordshire Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year.  
 
The Council is merely required to approve the Council Tax Base.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the year 2012/13 to be 23,378. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

The figure for 2012/13 Council Tax Base is calculated at 23,378. 
 
This represents an increase in the current year of 74 or 0.32%. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS  

 

Not applicable. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 

 

That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the year 2012/13 to be 23,378. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 101



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 

Purpose  
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992, Section 33(1) and Section 67(1) and 
(2), the Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each 
financial year and is required to notify Staffordshire County Council, Staffordshire 
Police Authority and Staffordshire Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that 
financial year.  
 
Consideration 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992, the Tax Base for the year 2012/13 is calculated by applying a formula A x B. 
 
A is the number of properties in each band (expressed as a number of band D 
equivalents); and 
 
B is the Authority’s estimate of its collection rate for that year. It is recommended that 
this should be 98.5%. This is the same rate as the current financial year. 
 
A is estimated at  23,734 Band D equivalent properties for 2012/13 and B is 
recommended to be 98.5% giving a Council Tax Base of 23,378. 
 
This represents an increase in the current year of 74 or 0.32%  
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 

 

Michael Buckland 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 
Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
 

 

 

Page 102



CABINET 

 

23 November 2011 

 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER CORPORATE SERVICES & ASSETS 

 
WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 – 30/09/2011 

 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

Not exempt 
 
PURPOSE  

 

To provide members with details of write offs from 01 April 2011 to 30 September 
2011. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

That members endorse the amount of debt written off. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider 
the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line 
with the Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the current 
financial year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/11-30/09/11 

Council Tax -£6.08 

Business Rates £190,510.24        

Sundry Income £28,868.90 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £9,095.38 
 

 
 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no new financial implications arising from this report. As the write offs 
detailed have already been approved in line with the Corporate Credit 
Policy/Financial Regulations and have been reported to members where appropriate. 
 
Members should note that NNDR write offs are covered by amending the Council’s 
contribution to the Non Domestic Rating Pool. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 

Not applicable. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

Not applicable. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 

 

That the amounts written off be endorsed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 103



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 

This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of 
debt. 
 
The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by 
taking all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the 
debt recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be 
considered for write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in 
the Corporate Credit Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the 
Council will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and 
that no further recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into
[...]
a
l

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
B
e
n
e
fi
ts

 
 

Page 108



CABINET 

 
23 November 2011 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

SIX MONTHLY REVIEW OF THE OPERATION OF TAMWORTH MARKET AND THE 

PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A FRIDAY ST EDITHAS MARKET 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To provide members with a 6 month update as to the operation of Tamworth market by LSD 
Promotions Ltd , since the implementation of alternative management arrangements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Members approve the introduction of a pilot scheme for a small niche Friday market and 
endorse the high level of performance achieved to date by the management contractor in the 
first six months of the contract. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The first update report provided by the operator, despite the current difficult economic 
situation, is very positive and recognises the place of the market as the heart of the revival of 
the town centre. 
 
The key points outlined in this report are:- 
 

• An increase in regular traders on both market days at an average of 79% from the 
handover percentage 

• Positive feedback from shoppers and Councillors 

• Investment in new stall stock to improve the visual appearance of the market 

• Support and revitalised enthusiasm of long standing traders 

• Ensuring all traders are present for the full day, thereby increasing accessibility by 
longer opening times 

• New promotional opportunities identified and linked with Council events 

• 95% of market waste is now recycled 

• Ongoing support for speciality markets linked to Heritage Open Day 

• Building of key relationships with shop keepers and potential for development in 
Middle Entry 

 
The full report is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
LSD Promotions are committed to the success of Tamworth market and continue to work 
closely with us to continue to improve and make enhancements to the market. 
 
They are keen to seek to introduce a small niche Friday market on St Edithas Squ
[...]
be supplied with covers and counters.  The cost is £32 for a 10 x 10 fully 

equipped stall.  The craft market will run alongside this heritage open day event, with all Tamworth’s 

Historic sites open to the public, and various displays including the Staffordshire Hoard.  Please 

apply on the booking form provided to LSD Promotions Ltd. 

 

Booking forms are included, please complete the appropriate form and return to the address 

provided on the form.  All telephone enquiries contact Dermot on 07889 975702 or  

Email dermot@lsdpromotions.com 

Page 118



 

 

 

 

 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 
23

rd
 November 2011 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUALITY OF LIFE   

 
 

Homelessness Prevention Policies 

 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek approval for both the adopted approach and the individual policies for the schemes. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.That the Policies attached are approved 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In line with best practice the Council has adopted a prevention approach to dealing with 
homelessness.  Through this approach the Council seeks wherever possible to enable 
households to either remain in their current accommodation or to support them to find their 
own accommodation in the private sector. 
 
To achieve this, the Council provides a range of advice and assistance and also makes use 
of a suite of prevention tools.  This report brings together and update policies relating to each 
of the prevention tools. The need to update policies has been highlighted by a recent audit of 
policy management across the Council. 
 
The ongoing economic downturn and other changes- for example welfare benefit reform, will 
require the Council to make full use of all tools available.  For this reason these policies are 
aimed to ensure that the maximum number of households can be assisted through use of the 
relevant scheme whilst at the same time ensuring sound financial manageme
[...]
left blank



Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 151

Document is Restricted



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2012/13 to 2016/17
	7 Quarter 2 2011/12 Performance Report
	Cabinet Report for Quarter 2 201112 Performance Report enc. 1

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2011/12
	9 Council Taxbase for 2012/13
	10 WRITE OFFS 01/07/2011 Œ 30/09/2011
	Cabinet Report for WRITE OFFS 01072011 Œ 30092011 enc. 1

	11 Update Report on the Operation of Tamworth Market
	Cabinet Report for Update Report on the Operation of Tamworth Market enc. 1

	12 Homelessness Prevention Policies
	Cabinet Report for Homelessness Prevention Policies enc. 3
	Cabinet Report for Homelessness Prevention Policies enc. 4
	Cabinet Report for Homelessness Prevention Policies enc. 3
	Cabinet Report for Homelessness Prevention Policies enc. 5
	Cabinet Report for Homelessness Prevention Policies enc. 1

	13 Retention Arrangements for Landlord Garage Sites
	Cabinet Report for Retention Arrangements for Landlord Garage Sites enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Retention Arrangements for Landlord Garage Sites enc. 2

	14 Building Control Partnership
	Committee Report for Building Control Partnership enc. 1.5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 23rd NOVEMBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, J Garner, 

M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Anica 
Goodwin (Assistant Chief Executive), Rob Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and 
Health)), Andrew Barratt (Deputy Director (Assets and Environment)), Robert 
Mitchell (Deputy Director (Communities, Planning and Partnerships)), Nicki 
Burton (Assistant Director Business Processes (Transforming Tamworth 
Programme Manager)), Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), Matthew 
Bowers (Head of Strategic Planning and Development), Phil Thomas (Financial 
Controller) and Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) 
 
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Beale and R Pritchard. 
 

85 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Director Business Processes gave a presentation on Transforming 
Tamworth and asked for the political mandate to implement the Corporate 
Change Programme as presented. 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2011 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

88 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 



Cabinet 23 November 2011 

 

 

2 
 

 
89 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2012/13 TO 2016/17  

 
 
The report of the Leader of the Council informing Members of the re-priced 
budget for 2012/13, base budget forecasts for the period 2012/13 to 2016/17 (the 
5 year Medium Term Planning period) and the underlying assumptions and the 
future strategy to address the financial trends was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The technical adjustments and re-priced base budget 

figures for 2012/13 and indicative budgets to 2016/17 be 
approved, and; 

 2 The proposed savings measures as detailed within the 
report be considered, and; 

 3 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the 
budget proposals contained within the report be 
considered by the Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

90 QUARTER 2 2011/12 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

91 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets presenting 
Members with the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and annual Investment Strategy and seeking to gain Members 
approval to the recommended changes outlined within the report was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2011/12 be accepted, and; 

 2 The revision to the Prudential and Treasury indicators and 
limits for 2011/12 to 2013/14 contained within the report 
and at Appendix 1, as a result of the new Housing Finance 
system be approved, and; 

 3 The inclusion of additional capital expenditure of £45.15m 
(subject to finalisation) in the 2011/12 Capital Programme, 
to facilitate the capital financing implications of the new 
Housing Finance system be approved and the Corporate 
Director Resources be authorised to make payment to the 



Cabinet 23 November 2011 

 

 

3 
 

Department for Communities and Local Government. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

92 COUNCIL TAXBASE FOR 2012/13  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets to report the 
Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2012/13 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the 

Council Tax Base for the year 2012/13 to be 23,378 (2011/12 – 
23,304) 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

93 WRITE OFFS 01/07/2011 – 30/09/2011  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets providing 
Members with details of write offs from 1 April 2011 to 30 September 2011 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorse the amount of debt written off. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

94 UPDATE REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF TAMWORTH MARKET  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
providing members with a 6 month update as to the operation of Tamworth 
market by LSD Promotions Ltd, since the implementation of alternative 
management arrangements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the introduction of a pilot scheme for a small niche 

Friday market and be approved, and the high level of 
performance achieved to date by the management contractor 
in the first six months of the contract be endorsed. 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

95 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION POLICIES  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life seeking approval for both the 
adopted approach and the individual policies for the schemes was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the policies be approved. 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 



Cabinet 23 November 2011 

 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

96 RETENTION ARRANGEMENTS FOR LANDLORD GARAGE SITES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life and the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services and Assets setting out the strategic arrangements for the 
disposal of the remaining 63 garage sites was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

97 BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
informing Members of the proposal to extend the current Building Control 
Partnership, the benefits and risks to the Council and seeking approval to amend 
the existing legal agreement. 

 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 


